02-18-2000 Dokcet No.: 0063945-0011 RECORDATION FO FORM P10-1594 RTMENT OF COMMERCE TRADEMARKS ONLY Patent and Trade (Rev. 6-93) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks 101270006 opy thereof. ECEIVED Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) JAN 12 PM 2: 15 Name: Bank of Montreal Individual(s) OPR/FINANCE General Partnership Street Address: 129 St. Jacques Street <u>X</u>_ Corporation- of Canada Montreal, Quebec H27 1L6, Canada Association Limited Partnership Other Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Association Yes X No General Partnership Limited Partnership Nature of conveyance: Corporation of Mexico $\bar{\mathbf{X}}$ Other (Canadian Charted Bank) Assignment Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No - the recorded conveyance is a Merger Change of Name Security Agreement - the owner has filed a Domestic Representative Other Designation Execution Date: April 6, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Application No. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,217,371 for BEBELA Y VIVE Additional numbers attached? Yes Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Total number of applications and registrations involved 6. _1_ document should be mailed: William J. Spatz, Esq. Internal Address: Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan LLP 200 Park Avenue Street Address: City: New York State: NY Zip: 10166 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 X Check #2768 Enclosed Please charge any additional fee to Deposit Account #50-0297 Deposit account number: 50-0297 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposi account) Do not use this space Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document William J. Spatz, Esq. December 30, 1999 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management at d Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

02/16/2000 DHGUYEN 00000237 2217371

01 FC:481

40.00 DP

418722-v1 0063945-0017



British Columbia — P.P.S.A. General Security Agreement with Floating Charge (For Corporations Only)

THIS SEC	URITY AGREEMENT is made the day of April, 19_98
BETWEEN:	
	NORA BEVERAGES INC./LES BREUVAGES NORA INC., a Canadian corporation ,
	a British Columbia company (NoA-43798)
	having its chief executive office at Suite 400, 2550 Daniel Johnson Blvd., Laval.
Quebec,	British-Golumbia, H7T 2L1;
	(the "Borrower")
AND:	
	BANK OF MONTREAL, a Chartered Bank of Canada with head office in Montreal, Quebec,
	and having a branch office at Suite 1200, 129 St-Jacques, Montreal
	Ouebec , British Columbia, H2Y 1T.6 ;
	(the ''Bank'')

1. SECURITY INTEREST

- 1.1 For consideration the Borrower does hereby:
 - (a) mortgage and charge as and by way of a fixed and specific charge, and assign and transfer to the Bank, and grant to the Bank a security interest in, all the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all its presently owned or held and after acquired or held personal property, of whatever nature or kind and wheresoever situate, and all proceeds thereof and therefrom including:
 - (i) all equipment, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, machinery, tools, fixtures, furniture, furnishings, chattels, motor vehicles and other tangible personal property that is not Inventory, and all parts, components, attachments, accessories, accessions, replacements, substitutions, additions and improvements to any of the foregoing (all of which is hereinafter collectively called the "Equipment");
 - (ii) all inventory, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, goods acquired or held for sale or lease or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of rental or service, all raw materials, work in process, finished goods, returned goods, repossessed goods, and all packaging materials, supplies and containers relating to or used or consumed in connection with any of the foregoing (all of which is hereinafter collectively called the "Inventory");
 - (iii) all debts, accounts, claims, demands, monies and choses in action which now are, or which may at any time hereafter be, due or owing to or owned by the Borrower and all books, records, documents, papers and electronically recorded data recording, evidencing or relating to the said debts, accounts, claims, demands, monies and choses in action or any part thereof (all of which is hereinafter collectively called the "Accounts");

5. OBLIGATIONS SECURED

This Security Agreement and the Security Interests hereby created are in addition to and not in substitution for any other security interest now or hereafter held by the Bank from the Borrower or from any other person whomsoever and shall be general and continuing security for the payment of all indebtedness and liability of the Borrower to the Bank (including interest thereon), present and future, absolute or contingent, joint or several, direct or indirect, matured or not, extended or renewed, wheresoever and howsoever incurred, and any ultimate balance thereof, including all advances on current or running account, future advances and re-advances, and for the performance of all obligations of the Borrower to the Bank, whether or not contained in this Security Agreement (all of which indebtedness, liability and obligations are hereinafter collectively called the "Obligations").

6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 6.1 The Borrower represents and warrants that this Security Agreement is granted in accordance with resolutions of the directors (and of the shareholders as applicable) of the Borrower or, if the Borrower is a partnership, of the partners, of the Borrower, and all other matters and things have been done and performed so as to authorize and make the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement, and the performance of the Borrower's obligations hereunder, legal, valid and binding.
- 6.2 The Borrower represents and warrants that the Borrower lawfully owns and possesses all presently held Collateral and has good title thereto, free from all security interests, charges, encumbrances, liens and claims, save only the charges or security interests, if any, consented to in writing by the Bank or shown in any Schedule/hereto, and the Borrower has good right and lawful authority to grant a security interest in the Collateral as provided by this Security Agreement.

7. COVENANTS OF THE BORROWER

- 7.1 The Borrower covenants that at all times while this Security Agreement remains in effect the Borrower will:
 - (a) defend the title to the Collateral for the benefit of the Bank against the claims and demands of all persons;
 - (b) fully and effectually maintain and keep maintained the Security Interests hereby created valid and effective;
 - (c) maintain the Collateral in good order and repair;
 - (d) forthwith pay:
 - (i) all taxes, assessments, rates, duties, levies, government fees, claims and dues lawfully levied, assessed or imposed upon it or the Collateral when due, unless the Borrower shall in good faith contest its obligations so to pay and shall furnish such security as the Bank may require; and
 - (ii) all security interests, charges, encumbrances, liens and claims which rank or could in any event rank in priority to any Security Interest created by this Security Agreement;
 - (e) forthwith pay all costs, charges, expenses and legal fees and disbursements (on a solicitor and his own client basis) which may be incurred by the Bank in:
 - (i) inspecting the Collateral;
 - negotiating, preparing, perfecting and registering this Security Agreement and other documents, whether or not relating to this Security Agreement;
 - (iii) investigating title to the Collateral;
 - (iv) taking, recovering and keeping possession of the Collateral;
 - (v) all other actions and proceedings taken in connection with the preservation of the Collateral and the enforcement of this Security Agreement and of any other security interest held by the Bank as security for the Obligations:

- (b) cause the insurance policy or policies required hereunder to be assigned to the Bank and have as part thereof a standard mortgage clause or a mortgage endorsement, as appropriate; and
- (c) pay any premium in connection with such insurance, and deliver all such policies to the Bank, if it so requires.
- 8.2 If proceeds of any insurance required hereunder become payable, the Bank may, in its absolute discretion apply such proceeds to such part or parts of the Obligations as the Bank may see fit or the Bank may release any such insurance proceeds to the Borrower for the purpose of repairing, replacing or rebuilding, but any release of insurance proceeds to the Borrower shall not operate as a payment on account of the Obligations or in any way affect this Security Agreement.
- 8.3 The Borrower will forthwith, on the happening of loss or damage to the Collateral, notify the Bank thereof and furnish to the Bank at the Borrower's expense any necessary proof and do any necessary act to enable the Bank to obtain payment of the insurance proceeds, but nothing herein contained shall limit the Bank's right to submit to the insurer a proof of loss on its own behalf.
- 8.4 The Borrower hereby authorizes and directs the insurer under any policy of insurance required hereunder to include the name of the Bank as a loss payee on any cheque or draft which may be issued with respect to a claim under and by virtue of such insurance, and the production by the Bank to any insurer of a certified copy of this Security Agreement shall be its full and complete authority for so doing.
- 8.5 If the Borrower fails to maintain insurance as required by Clause 8.1, the Bank may, but shall not be obliged to, maintain or effect such insurance coverage, or so much thereof as the Bank considers necessary for its protection.

9. PERFORMANCE OF OBLIGATIONS

If the Borrower fails to perform its obligations hereunder, the Bank may, but shall not be obliged to, perform any or all of such obligations without prejudice to any other rights and remedies of the Bank hereunder, and any payments made and any costs, charges, expenses and legal fees and disbursements (on a solicitor and his own client basis) incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by the Borrower to the Bank forthwith with interest until paid at the highest rate borne by any of the Obligations.

10. RESTRICTIONS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF COLLATERAL

- 10.1 Except as herein provided, without the prior written consent of the Bank the Borrower will not:
 - (a) sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral;
 - (b) release, surrender or abandon possession of the Collateral; or
 - (c) move or transfer the Collateral from the jurisdictions in which the Security Interests hereby created have been perfected.
- 10.2 Provided that the Borrower is not in default under this Security Agreement, at any time without the consent of the Bank the Borrower may lease, sell, license, consign or otherwise deal with items of Inventory in the ordinary course of its business and for the purposes of carrying on its business.

11. DEFAULT

- 11.1 The Borrower shall be in default under this Security Agreement, unless waived by the Bank, in any of the following events:
 - (a) the Borrower makes default in payment when due of any indebtedness or liability of the Borrower to the Bank: or

- (c) preserve, protect and maintain the Collateral and make such replacements thereof and repairs and additions thereto as the Bank may deem advisable;
- (d) sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, whether by public or private sale or lease or otherwise, in such manner, at such price as can be reasonably obtained therefor and on such terms as to credit and with such conditions of sale and stipulations as to title or conveyance or evidence of title or otherwise as to the Bank may seem reasonable, provided that if any sale, lease or other disposition is on credit the Borrower will not be entitled to be credited with the proceeds of such sale, lease or other disposition until the monies therefor are actually received; and
- (e) exercise all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Act.
- 12.2 A Receiver appointed pursuant to this Security Agreement shall be the agent of the Elorrower and not of the Bank and, to the extent permitted by law or to such lesser extent permitted by its appointment, shall have all the powers of the Bank hereunder, and in addition shall have power to carry on the business of the Borrower and for such purpose from time to time to borrow money either secured or unsecured, and if secured by a security interest on any Collateral, such security interest may rank before or pari passu with or behind any of the Security Interests created by this Security Interests created by this Security Interests created by this Security Agreement.
- 12.3 Subject to the claims, if any, of the creditors of the Borrower ranking in priority to this Security Agreement, all amounts realized from the disposition of Collateral pursuant to this Security Agreement will be applied as the Bank, in its absolute discretion, may direct as follows:
 - (a) in payment of all costs, charges and expenses (including legal fees and disbursements on a solicitor and his own client basis) incurred by the Bank in connection with or incidental to:
 - (i) the exercise by the Bank of all or any of the powers granted to it pursuant to this Security Agreement; and
 - (ii) the appointment of the Receiver and the exercise by the Receiver of all or any of the powers granted to it pursuant to this Security Agreement, including the Receiver's reasonable remuneration and all outgoings properly payable ty the Receiver;
 - (b) in or toward payment to the Bank of all principal and other monies (except interest) clue in respect of the Obligations;
 - (c) in or toward payment to the Bank of all interest remaining unpaid in respect of the Obligations.

Subject to applicable law and the claims, if any, of other creditors of the Borrower, any surplus will be paid to the Borrower.

13. DEFICIENCY

If the amounts realized from the disposition of the Collateral are not sufficient to pay the Obligations in full, the Borrower will immediately pay to the Bank the amount of such deficiency.

14. LIABILITY OF BANK

The Bank shall not be responsible or liable for any debts contracted by it, for damages to persons or property or for salaries or non-fulfillment of contracts during any period when the Bank shall manage the Collateral upon entry, as herein provided, nor shall the Bank be liable to account as a mortgagee in possession or for anything except actual receipts or be liable for any loss on realization or for any default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession may be liable. The Bank shall not be bound to do, observe or perform or to see to the observance or performance by the Borrower of any obligations or covenants imposed upon the Borrower nor shall the Bank, in the case of securities, instruments or chattel paper, be obliged to preserve rights against other persons, nor shall the Bank be obliged to keep any of the Collateral identifiable. The Borrower hereby waives any applicable provision of law permitted to be waived by it which imposes higher or greater obligations upon the Bank than aforesaid.

22. EXTENSIONS

The Bank may grant extensions of time and other indulgences, take and give up security, accept compositions, compound, compromise, settle, grant releases and discharges, refrain from perfecting or maintaining perfection of security interests, and otherwise deal with the Borrower, account debtors of the Borrower, sureties and others and with Collateral and other security interests as the Bank may see fit without prejudice to the liability of the Borrower or the Bank's right to hold and realize on the Security Interests created by this Security Agreement.

23. NO MERGER

This Security Agreement shall not operate so as to create any merger or discharge of any of the Obligations, or of any assignment, transfer, guarantee, lien, contract, promissory note, bill of exchange or security interest of any form held or which may hereafter be held by the Bank from the Borrower or from any other person whomsoever. The taking of a judgment with respect to any of the Obligations will not operate as a merger of any of the covenants contained in this Security Agreement.

24. RIGHTS CUMULATIVE

All rights and remedies of the Bank set out in this Security Agreement, and in any other security agreement held by the Bank from the Borrower or any other person whomsoever to secure payment and performance of the Obligations, are cumulative and no right or remedy contained herein or therein is intended to be exclusive but each is in addition to every other right or remedy contained herein or therein or in any future security agreement, or now or hereafter existing at law, in equity or by statute, or pursuant to any other agreement between the Borrower and the Bank that may be in effect from time to time.

25. ASSIGNMENT

The Bank may, without further notice to the Borrower, at any time assign, transfer or grant a security interest in this Security Agreement and the Security Interests created hereby. The Borrower expressly agrees that the assignee, transferee or secured party, as the case may be, shall have all of the Bank's rights and remedies under this Security Agreement and the Borrower will not assert any defense, counterclaim, right of set-off or otherwise any claim which it now has or hereafter acquires against the Bank in any action commenced by such assignee, transferee or secured party, as the case may be, and will pay the Obligations to the assignee, transferee or secured party, as the case may be, as the Obligations become due.

26. SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE

Any partial payment or satisfaction of the Obligations, or any ceasing by the Borrower to be indebted to the Bank shall be deemed not to be a redemption or discharge of this Security Agreement. The Borrower shall be entitled to a release and discharge of this Security Agreement upon full payment and satisfaction of all Obligations, and upon written request by the Borrower and payment to the Bank of a discharge fee to be fixed by the Bank and payment of all costs, charges, expenses and legal fees and disbursements (on a solicitor and his own client basis) incurred by the Bank in connection with the Obligations and such release and discharge.

27. ENUREMENT

This Security Agreement shall enure to the benefit of the Bank and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of the Borrower.

SCHEDULE A

General Collateral, other than Serial Numbered Goods (insert description of Equipment by item or kind) 1.

2. Serial Numbered Goods

Serial No./

Dept. of Transport No. Year Make and Model Type

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002023 FRAME: 0842

SCHEDULE B

Exceptions to Representation and Warranty in Clause 6.2

- 1. The following security interests perfected by the registration in the British Columbia Personal Property Registry:
 - (a) Security Agreement in favour of Royal Bank Capital Corporation and Fonds De Solidarite Des Travailleurs Du Quebec (F.T.Q.) registered October 6, 1995 under base registration number 6022559 charging all present and after acquired personal property and an uncrystallized floating charge on land (subject to a Subordination Agreement in favour of the Bank);
 - (b) Security Agreement in favour of Royal Bank Capital Corporation and Fonds De Solidarite Des Travailleurs Du Quebec (F.T.Q.) registered November 17, 1995 under base registration number 6093696 charging all present and after acquired personal property and an uncrystallized floating charge on land (subject to a Subordination Agreement in favour of the Bank);
 - (c) Security Agreement in favour of Banque Francaise de L'Orient registered November 20, 1995 under base registration number 6098631 charging all present and after acquired personal property and an uncrystallized floating charge on land (subject to a Subordination Agreement in favour of the Bank);
 - (d) Security Agreement in favour of Howard Carter Lease Ltd. registered on January 4, 1996 under base registration number 6159049 charging a 1996 Dodge Caravan Passenger Van;
 - (e) Security Agreement in favour of GMAC Leaseco Limited registered on December 8, 1997 under base registration number 7393550 charging a 1998 GMC motor vehicle (serial no. 1GKDT13W8W2507003); and
 - (f) Security Agreement in favour of GMAC Leaseco Limited registered on January 8, 1998 under base registration number 7441476 charging a 1998 GMC Jimmy (serial no. 1GKDT13W8W2507003).
- 2. Purchase money security interests, being any validly perfected mortgage, hypothec, charge, security interest, vendor's privilege, vendor's lien, capital lease or other encumbrance, created, assumed or arising by operation of law after the date hereof, to provide or secure the whole or any part of the consideration for the acquisition of property, where:
 - (a) the principal amount secured thereby does not exceed 90% of the cost to the Borrower of such property; and

(b) the Borrower's obligation to repay is secured only by the property so acquired by the Borrower;

and such security includes the renewal or refinancing of any such purchase money security interest on the same property provided that the indebtedness secured and the security therefor is not increased and remains validly perfected.

105-1054-20000-21